
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 12 February 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 
Date: 20 February 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 

 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 

 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 January 2024.  
  

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 To receive and note the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024. 
  

5.   23/1008/FH - Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, CT20 
3DP (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 Listed Building Consent for replacement of windows. 
  

6.   23/1657/FH - 25 Dymchurch Road, St Marys Bay, Romney Marsh, 
TN29 0ET (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 Change of use of existing outbuilding and erection of 2 Polytunnels to 
breeding and retail of fish (part retrospective). 
  

7.   22/0862/FH - 5 Marine Avenue, Dymchurch, TN29 0TR (Pages 41 - 62) 
 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a pair of semi detached 
dwellings (resubmission of Y19/1072/FH). 
  

8.   22/1077/FH - Cheriton Parc House, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone, 
CT18 8AN (Pages 63 - 110) 
 

 Conversion of Cheriton Parc House to 31 x one and two bedroom 
apartments, and the development of 19 purpose built 1 and 2 bed 
apartments, the redevelopment of land to the rear to create a total of 36 
dwellings (comprising 20 x 3 bedroom two storey dwellings and 16 x 4 
bedroom 3 storey height townhouses) with associated landscaping and 
parking. 
  

9.   23/1001/FH - Block E, Hurricane Way, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 
7SS (Pages 111 - 152) 
 

 Change of use and alterations to 8 no. apartments. 
  

10.   Appeal Decisions Received (Pages 153 - 178) 
 

 This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since 
the previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together 
with commentary on each. 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 

 

  
11.   Supplementary Information (Pages 179 - 180) 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose
[...]
 of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Tony Cooper, Clive Goddard, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Anita Jones, Nicola Keen (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade 
(Chair), Rebecca Shoob, Paul Thomas and 
Belinda Walker 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), Rob Bailey 

(Development Enforcement Manager), Ewan Green 
(Director of Strategy and Resources), Ellen Joyce 
(Democratic Services Trainee) and Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

54. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. 23/1096/FH - Land Adjoining Karibu, Coombe Wood Lane, Hawkinge, ct18 
7BZ 
 
New single dwelling.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The planning officer informed members that paragraph 2.1, page 15 of the 
agenda pack should read Western Boundary and not as stated Eastern. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Nicola Keen and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

58. 23/1554/FH - 29 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
 
Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a residential 
garden.  
  
The planning officer informed the committee that a further letter of objection had 
been received stating the buffer strips should be maintained for 10 years, 
Lancaster Drive West Limited are liable for the maintenance of these areas and 
that the Council should have taken enforcement action. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
 

59. 23/1526/FH - 31 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
 
Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a residential 
garden.  
  
The planning officer informed that the same letter of objection was submitted as 
for the previous application. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
 

60. Appeals Monitoring Report January 2020 to December 2023 

Page 2Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
This report is for information only. It sets out the number and decisions on 
appeals determined since the previous monitoring report was presented to 
Members in 2019, together with commentary on a number of notable appeal 
decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Nicola Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Tony Cooper and 
  
Resolved: Members noted the report. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
  

Page 3Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 22 January 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen and 

Jackie Meade 
  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  John Bickel (Licensing Specialist), Tim Hixon (Legal 

Specialist), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), 
Briony Williamson (Licensing Specialist) and Nicola 
Wilson (Environmental Health and Licensing Senior 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Taxi Driver in relation to the review 

 
 
 

74. Appointment of Chair for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Nicola Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Jackie Meade and  
  
Resolved: Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee be appointed Chairman for 
the meeting. 
 

75. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76. Exclusion of Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Jackie Meade 
Seconded by Nicola Keen and 
  
Resolved:  
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the  
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in  
paragraph 1 & 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act  
1972 –  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

‘Information relating to any individual & Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual.’  
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

77. Review Of Taxi Driver Licence 
 
This report considers whether action should be taken against a Dual Driver’s 
licence following a complaint received from a member of the public claiming the 
Driver attempted to overcharge him.  
 
In reaching the decision, the Sub-Committee took into consideration the 
following factors:- 
1.     The report presented by John Bickel for Council; 
2.     The witness statement of the complainant. 
3.     The representations of taxi driver and the documentary evidence submitted 

at the hearing; 
4.     The audio recording of complainant’s telephone call to the Operator’s office; 
5.     The provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976; 
6.     The Human Rights Act 1998; 
7.     Relevant case law as detailed within the Report; 
8.     Folkestone and Hythe District Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

policy [“the Policy”] 
  
Proposed by Councillor Nicola Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Jackie Meade and 
  
Resolved:  The Sub-Committee deemed that to issue the Licensee with a 
formal warning as regards this and his future conduct was reasonable and 
proportionate in the circumstances and in accordance with the Policy. 

  
The formal warning and the 12 penalty points previously issued to the 
Licensee will remain on his record in accordance with the Policy. 

  
Having considered all the evidence presented at the hearing, the Sub-
Committee determined that the applicant remained a ‘fit and proper 
person’ within the scope of the statutory provisions. 
  
The decision notice will be issued within the allotted guidelines. 
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0)  
  
  

Page 2Page 12



DCL/23/36 
Application No: 23/1008/FH 
 
Location of Site: 
 

 
Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, CT20 3DP 

Development: 
 

Listed Building Consent for replacement windows 

Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Hammond 

Agent: 
 

Mr Josh Daruvala 

Officer Contact:   
  

Katy Claw 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Listed Building Consent be refused for the reason set out at the end of the 
report. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Comm
[...]
sent be refused/for the following reason: 
  

 
1. The proposed windows by virtue of their design and detailing would cause less 

than substantial harm to the significance of the designated heritage asset and 
would not give rise to any public benefits sufficient to outweigh this harm. The 
proposed windows would harm the special architectural and historic character of 
the Listed Building. As such the proposal would be contrary to PPLP Policy HE1 
and to the provisions of the NPPF. 

  

Page 23



DCL/23/36 
Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

Page 24



LB

6.7m
Galley Quay

SANDGATE ESPLANADE

8

4 5

Mews

Cottage

Queens

1

WELLINGTON PLACE

Regency

Saffrons

SUNNYSIDE ROAD Cottage

Heatherbank
Cottage
Grafton

Drawn at 1:500 on A4

23/1008/FH - Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, Folkestone, CT20 3DP

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
07 Feb 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
1935/COP/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/1008/FH

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/23/37 
Application No: 23/1657/FH 
 
Location of Site: 
 

 
25 Dymchurch Road, St Marys Bay, Romney Marsh, TN290ET 

Development: 
 

Change of use of existing outbuilding and erection of 2 
Polytunnels to breeding and retail of fish (part retrospective). 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs S Lane 

Agent: 
 

Mr C Brian 

Officer Contact:   
  

Danielle Wilkins 

 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the change of 
use of an existing outbuilding to a commercial use, together with the erection of two no. 
Polytunnels for the use of breeding and selling of fish. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out at the end of this report. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The application is reported to Committee at the request of Councillor C
[...]
rys Bay, Romney Marsh, TN29 0ET

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
07 Feb 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
0826/COP/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/1657/FH

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/23/38 
  
 
Application No: 
 
Location of Site: 
 

 
22/0862/FH            
 
5 Marine Avenue, Dymchurch, TN29 0TR 

Development: 
 

Demolition of the existing bungalow and erection of a pair  
of chalet bungalows. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Chris Stace 
 

Officer Contact:   
  

Emma Forde 

SUMMARY 
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
erection of a replacement pair of semi-detached houses within the settlement boundary. 
The development, which is of an acceptable design, would incorporate appropriate access, 
parking, turning, garden space and bin storage. Whilst the development would introduce 
change to the area and street scene, the submitted technical assessments demonstrate 
there would be no unacceptable harm to the residential amenity of neighbouring residents 
and is considered to be acceptable in terms of flood risk. The development is considered 
to be acceptable and the application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that 
he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 

1.1 The application is reported to Committee as Dymchurch Parish Council have objected 
on grounds the proposal would result in flooding concerns and would overlook the 
neighbouring property 2 Willop Way to the rear.   
 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1. The application site is occ
[...]
 149 of the Equality Act 2010, in particular with regard 
to the need to: 
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under the Act;  

• Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

• Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. It is considered that the 
application proposals would not undermine objectives of the Duty. 

 
It is considered that the application proposals would not conflict with objectives of the 
Duty. 

 
Working with the applicant  

 
7.52  In accordance with paragraphs 38 of the NPPF, Folkestone and Hythe District Council 

(F&HDC) takes a positive and creative approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. F&HDC works with applicants/agents in a positive and creative manner. 

8. CONCLUSION 
 

8.1 The proposal would be a sustainable form of development within the settlement 
boundary of Dymchurch; would pass both the sequential and exemptions tests for 
development within a flood zone 3, as per the NPPF.  
 

8.2 It is considered that the proposed development would not give rise to significant harm 
to residential or visual amenity, nor to highway safety, and that the proposed 
development would accord with national or local planning policies.   
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

9.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 are background documents for the 
purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions and that 
delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise 
the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that he considers 
necessary. 
 

Conditions: 
 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of 
[...]
bove possible 
flood levels. 

 
  

Page 60

https://www.gov.uk/flood-risk-standing-advice-frsa-for-local-planning-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/flood-risk-standing-advice-frsa-for-local-planning-authorities
mailto:KSLPLANNING@environment-agency.gov.uk


TCB

2

113

116a

2

5

1

MARINE AVENUE

7

1

16

83

WILLOP WAY

9

116

5

Drawn at 1:500 on A4

22/0862/FH - 5 Marine Avenue, Dymchurch, TN29 0TR

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
07 Feb 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
1131/COP/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
22/0862/FH

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/23/39 
Application No:   22/1077/FH 

 
Location of Site:  
 

Cheriton Parc House, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone 

Development: 
 

Conversion of Cheriton Parc House to 31 x one and two 
bedroom apartments, and the development of 19 purpose built 
1 and 2 bed apartments, the redevelopment of land to the rear 
to create a total of 36 dwellings (comprising 20 x 3 bedroom 
two storey dwellings and 16 x 4 bedroom 3 storey height 
townhouses) with associated landscaping and parking. 
 

Applicant: 
 

C/O Agent 

Agent: 
 

Hume Planning Consultancy Ltd 

Officer Contact:   
  

Helena Payne 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and the applicant entering into a s106 legal agreement securing 22% 
Affordable Housing, 5% Custom Build, Open Space, NHS and KCC Contributions (as 
detailed within the Report) and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal 
agreement and add any other conditions or obligations that he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the objection raised by Folkestone 
Town Cou
[...]
le and that any residual impact can be mitigated through the imposition of 
suitable planning conditions. In balancing the environmental, social and economic 
impacts arising from the proposal, Officer’s conclude that it would present a 
sustainable form of development, which is at the heart of the NPPF. It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
completion of a s106 legal agreement. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

9.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 are background documents for the 
purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out below and 
the applicant entering into a s106 legal agreement securing the contributions set 
out within Table 3 of this report; and that delegated authority be given to the 
Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
the legal agreement and add any other conditions that he considers necessary: 

  
Conditions: 
 

Page 88



DCL/23/39 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted. 
 
Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the following approved drawings and documents: 
 
o Design & Access Statement (May 2023), received 23 May 2023 
o Ecological Assessment (Bakerwell November 2023, ref KECT18 8AN 

Revision 4), received 28 November 2023 
o Preliminary SuDs Report (Adkins Consultants Rev C, dated 3 April 2023), 

received 23 May 2023. 
o 21-113/001 Rev C - Transport Statement, received 23 May 2023. 
o Planning Statement (Hume Planning Consultancy), dated June 2022, received 

15 July 2022 
o Landscape De
[...]
n 
Highstreet up to 
the entrance to the 
Holiday Inn Hotel 

Provide crossing 
point across 
Cheriton High 
Street 

 

N/A 

 

To be completed 
prior to first 
occupation of any 
part of the 
development 

 

 

Necessary to prevent overspill parking from 
the development onto the public highway in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
NPPF. 

Directly related as the restrictions would 
prevent overspill parking from occupants 
and visitors to the development in this 
location.   

Fairly and reasonably related in scale and 
kind as based on the anticipated impact on 
the highway as a result of the proposed 
parking on site to serve the development. 

 

`     

P
age 108



 

 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DCL/23/40 
Application No: 23/1001/FH 

 
Location of Site: 
 

Block E, Hurricane Way, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SS 

Development: 
 

Change of use and alterations to 8 no. apartments. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Pentland Properties Ltd 

Agent: 
 

Mrs Tracey Dixon 

Officer Contact:   
  

Robert Allan 

 

SUMMARY 

The report, which is an addendum update to the report originally produced for planning & 
Licensing Committee of 05 September 2023. The applicant has augmented their original 
marketing information following a request from Members, which has been reviewed by an 
independent external consultant and verified as a robust marketing exercise demonstrating 
that there is no viable demand for the permitted use. The dwellings would be in a sustainable 
location, with no detrimental impacts identified in relation to visual impact, residential 
amenity, highways or ecology, and the proposal is considered acceptable in accordance 
with adopted policy. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and any others that the Chief Planning Officer deems to be necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is returned to Planning & Licensing Committee follow
[...]
& Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
07 Feb 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
2139/COP/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/1001/FH

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/23/15 

 

Application No: 23/1001/FH 
 

Location of Site: 
 

Block E, Hurricane Way, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SS 

Development: 
 

Change of use and alterations to 8 no. apartments. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Pentland Properties Ltd 

Agent: 
 

Mrs Tracey Dixon 

Officer Contact:   
  

Robert Allan 

 

SUMMARY 

The report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the change of use 
and conversion of a commercial building into eight residential dwellings. While the Town 
Council has objected to the scheme on the grounds that they consider there to be a need 
for commercial units in the village, they have not provided any evidence to support that 
assertion and the application contains details of an extensive marketing exercise which is 
considered to demonstrate that there is no demand for the permitted use. The dwellings 
would be in a sustainable location, with no detrimental impacts identified in relation to visual 
impact, residential amenity, highways or ecology, and the proposal is considered acceptable 
in accordance with adopted policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and any others that the Chief Planning Officer deems to be necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the views of Hawkinge Town Council. 
 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1. The application site is within the defined settlement boundary of Hawkinge, within the 
Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beaty (AONB) and North Downs Special 
Landscape Area (SLA). This application relates to existing buildings and public realm 
at Terlingham Forum, a commercial development accessed from Hu
[...]
other marketing activities. These mailing activities are automatically repeated within 
our marketing software to ensure they reach any new parties added to the database.  
 
The brochure has been circulated on the Estate Agents Clearing House (EACH) several 
times, reaching around 250 local and regional commercial property agents on each 
circulation, who in turn will send on to their clients.  
 

Websites: Details of the property remain on our own website. In addition, it is advertised on 
internet marketing portals such as Rightmove, Zoopla, Locate in Kent, Loopnet and 
EGi/Estates Gazette.  
 
Whilst a growing number of commercial agents are continually coming off the larger 
portals due to increasing costs associated, Sibley Pares remain advertising on all major 
portals to ensure properties receive maximum exposure.  

 
I trust this suffices for the intended purposes but please feel free to call and discuss any matters if 
required.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Ned Gleave BA (Hons) MSc MRICS 
Associate, Chartered Surveyor 
 
ned.gleave@sibleypare.co.uk 
01233 629281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A – Saxon Fields, Canterbury, Marketing Particulars 

Page 151

mailto:ned.gleave@sibleypare.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
          

 

 

Report number: DCL/23/41 

 

To:    Planning and Licensing Committee  

Date:    20th February 2024 

Status:   Non key Decision   

Responsible Officer: Llywelyn Lloyd, Chief Planning Officer 

 

Subject: Appeal Decisions Received 

 

SUMMARY:  This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since the 
previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together with commentary on 
each. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That Members receive and note report DCL/23/41. 

  

This report will be made 
public on 12 February 2024

Page 153

Agenda Item 10



 
1. DECISIONS RECEIVED  

 
APP/L2250/W/23/3314153 - Pemberton Court, Hospital Hill, Hythe – APPEAL 
DISMISSED 
 

1.1. The 
[...]
ICATIONS 
   
 
 
1. 23/1008/FH……..Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate 
(Pages 13-26)                CT20 3DP 
 
Listed Building Consent for replacement of windows. 
 
Cllr Roger Joyce, to speak on behalf of the applicant. 
 
2.        22/1077/FH       Cheriton Parc House, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone 
(Pages 63-110)            CT18 8AN 
 
Conversion of Cheriton Parc House to 31 x one and two bedroom apartments, and 
the development of 19 purpose built 1 and 2 bed apartments, the redevelopment of 
land to the rear to create a total of 36 dwellings (comprising 20 x 3 bedroom two 
storey dwellings and 16 x 4 bedroom 3 storey height townhouses) with associated 
landscaping and parking. 
 
Guy Hollaway, architect to speak in support of the application. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
3. 23/1657/FH          25 Dymchurch Road,St Marys Bay, Romney Marsh 
(Pages 27-40)                TN29 0ET 
 
Change of use of existing outbuilding and erection of 2 Polytunnels to breeding  
and retail of fish (part retrospective). 
 
4.        22/0862/FH       5 Marine Avenue, Dymchurch TN29 0TR 
(Pages 41-62)                           
 
Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a pair of semi detached dwellings 
(resubmission of Y19/1072/FH). 
 
5.        23/1001/FH……Block E, Hurricane Way, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18   
(Pages 111-152)          7SS 
 
Change of use and alterations to 8 no. apartments  

Page 179

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 23/1008/FH - Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, CT20 3DP
	RECOMMENDATION:
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
	3.	PROPOSAL
	4.	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	5.	CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	Consultees
	Local Residents Comments

	6.	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	Core Strategy Review (2022)
	Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents
	Governme

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Tony Cooper, Clive Goddard, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Anita Jones, Nicola Keen (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade 
(Chair), Rebecca Shoob, Paul Thomas and 
Belinda Walker 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), David Campbell 

(Development Management Team Leader), Katy Claw 
(Planning Officer), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer) and 
Helena Payne (Development Management Team Leader) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

61. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

63. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. 23/1008/FH - Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, CT20 3DP 
 
Listed Building Consent for replacement of windows.  
  
Parish Councillor Roger Joyce spoke on behalf of the applicant. 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard  
  
To approve the application on the grounds that it would not be detrimental or 
harmful to the area and would increase heat and energy savings. 
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 6; Abstentions 2) 
Upon being put the vote was LOST 
  
Proposed by Councillor M Blakemore 
Seconded by Councillor Anita Jones and  
  
Resolved: To defer the application to allow officers to explore alternative 
replacement window options with the applicant. 
  
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 3) 
  
 

65. 22/1077/FH - Cheriton Parc House, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone, CT18 
8AN 
 
Conversion of Cheriton Parc House to 31 x one and two bedroom apartments, 
and the development of 19 purpose built 1 and 2 bed apartments, the 
redevelopment of land to the rear to create a total of 36 dwellings (comprising 
20 x 3 bedroom two storey dwellings and 16 x 4 bedroom 3 storey height 
townhouses) with associated landscaping and parking. 
  
The Development Management Team Leader informed that a further comment 
had been received objecting to the development with regards to the financial set 
up of the company which members will note is not a planning material 
consideration 
 
Guy Holloway, architect spoke in support of the application. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Paul Thomas and  
  
Resolved:  
1.       That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 

out at the end of the report and the applicant entering into a s106 
legal agreement securing 22% Affordable Housing, 5% Custom 
Build, Open Space, NHS and KCC Contributions (as detailed within 
the Report) and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions 
and the legal agreement and add any other conditions or 
obligations that he considers necessary. 

2.       That condition 22 be strengthened, providing clarity as to the on-site 
parking restrictions. 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

3.       Include condition that ensures that if any trees die within the first 5 
years, they are replaced like for like. 

  
(Voting: For 10; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

66. 23/1657/FH - 25 Dymchurch Road, St Marys Bay, Romney Marsh, TN29 
0ET 
 
This application was withdrawn at the request of the agent in advance of the 
meeting taking place. 
  
  
 

67. 22/0862/FH - 5 Marine Avenue, Dymchurch, TN29 0TR 
 
Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a pair of semi detached 
dwellings (resubmission of Y19/1072/FH). 
  
The Development Management Team Leader updated members in that he had 
received a further letter of objection from an existing objector on overlooking 
ground this has been covered within the report. 
  
There is also a change to paragraph 7.31 which should state the appeal 
Inspector did find the scheme acceptable on the grounds of neighbouring living 
conditions and not as stated in the paragraph. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Paul Thomas and  
  
Resolved:  
1.       That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 

out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers 
necessary. 

2.       That an informative be added to ask the applicant to consider a soft 
landscape at the front of the premises. 

  
(Voting: For 9; Against 2; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

68. 23/1001/FH - Block E, Hurricane Way, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SS 
 
Change of use and alterations to 8 no. apartments.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Nicola Keen and  
  



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and any others that the Chief Planning 
Officer deems to be necessary. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

69. Appeal Decisions Received 
 
This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since the 
previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together with 
commentary on each.  
  
Resolved: Members noted report DCL/23/41. 
  
  


